

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

FRANCES YVONNE SCHULMAN,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	Civil Action No. 2:22-cv-01351
	:	
vs.	:	
	:	<b>Return date: <u>June 17, 2024</u></b>
ZOETIS, INC. and ZOETIS	:	
REFERENCE LABS, LLC,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

---

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF’S PARTIAL MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

---

JACKSON LEWIS P.C.  
200 Connell Drive, Suite 2000  
Berkeley Heights, NJ 07922  
Attorneys for Defendants

Of counsel and on the brief:  
Richard J. Cino, Esq.  
Robert J. Cino, Esq.

On the brief:  
Linda J. Posluszny, Esq.  
Cody C. Hubbs, Esq.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	3
POINT I .....	3
PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ANY OF HER CLAIMS. ....	3
POINT II.....	4
PLAINTIFF FAILS TO ESTABLISH A VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL PAY ACT. ....	4
A. Plaintiff Has Not Established A Prima Facie Case Under The EPA.....	5
B. Plaintiff Has Failed To Establish Defendants Cannot Satisfy The Fourth Affirmative Defense – The Pay Disparity Was Caused By Any Other Factor Other Than Sex.....	6
1. Defendants Have Established The Pay Disparity Is Based On A Factor Other Than Sex. ....	7
a. Congress’ Intent In Enacting The EPA.....	8
b. Prior Pay And/Or Pay Inquiry Bans Are Not Relevant To The Facts In This Case. ....	9
2. Job-relatedness Is Not A Factor Under The EPA’s Fourth Affirmative Defense.....	16
3. The Integration Accounts For The Entire Wage Disparity.....	17
POINT III.....	20
PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS UNDER NEW JERSEY’S DIANE B. ALLEN EQUAL PAY ACT FAIL AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	20
A. New Hampshire Law, Not New Jersey Law, Applies To Plaintiff’s Claims.....	20
B. Even If New Jersey Law Applies, Plaintiff Cannot Establish Her Claims Under The NJEPA. ....	24

- 1. Plaintiff Cannot Establish A Prima Facie Case Under the NJEPA..... 25
- 2. Even If Plaintiff Can Establish A Prima Facie Case Under The NJEPA, Defendants Have Introduced A Triable Issue Of Material Fact With Respect To The NJEPA’s Affirmative Defense..... 25
- POINT IV..... 31
- ZOETIS, INC. IS NOT A PROPER PARTY..... 31
- A. Zoetis, Inc. Is Not Liable Under A Single Employer Theory..... 32
- B. Zoetis, Inc. Is Not Liable Under A Joint Employer Theory. .... 34
- POINT VI..... 35
- PLAINTIFF IS NOT ENTITLED TO DAMAGES. .... 35
- A. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled To Damages Under The EPA..... 35
- B. Plaintiff Is Not Entitled To Damages Under The NJEPA. .... 37
- CONCLUSION..... 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>In re Accutane Litig.</u> , 235 N.J. 229 (2018) .....	21, 22
<u>Allen v. LaSalle Bank</u> , 629 F.3d 364 (3d Cir. 2011).....	16
<u>Balmer v. HCA, Inc.</u> , 423 F.3d 606 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<u>Calabotta v. Phibro Animal Health Corp.</u> , 460 N.J. Super. 38 (App. Div. 2019) .....	23
<u>Cartee-Haring v. Cent. Bucks Sch. Dist.</u> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114120 (E.D. Pa. June 27, 2022) .....	4
<u>Celotext Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	3, 5
<u>Chinchilla v. Geo Dis Am., Inc.</u> , 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 38658 (D.N.J. Mar. 5, 2024).....	24
<u>Corning Glass Works v. Brennan</u> , 417 U.S. 188 (1974).....	8, 16
<u>Diana v. AEX Group</u> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100928 (D.N.J. Sept. 7, 2011) .....	23
<u>Donovan v. W.R. Berkley Corp.</u> , 566 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.N.J. 2021) .....	24
<u>Dubowsky v. Stern, Lavinthal, Norgaard &amp; Daly</u> , 922 F.Supp. 985 (D.N.J. 1996) .....	9, 11
<u>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House, Inc.</u> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	37
<u>Eisenhauer v. Culinary Inst. of Am.</u> , 84 F.4th 507 (2d Cir. 2023) .....	16
<u>Farrell v. Planters Lifesavers Co.</u> , 206 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2000).....	3

Fineman v. Armstrong World Industries, Inc.,  
980 F.2d 171 (3d Cir. 1992).....38

Fu v. Fu,  
160 N.J. 108 (1999) .....21

Greater Phila. Chamber of Commerce v. City of Phila.,  
949 F.3d 116 (3d Cir. 2020).....9, 10

Hailey v. City of Camden,  
650 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D.N.J. 2009) .....38

Hicks v. Concorde Career College,  
695 F. Supp. 2d 779 (W.D. Tenn. 2010).....12

Ingram v. Brink’s, Inc.,  
414 F.3d 222 (1st Cir. 2005).....5

Ingris v. Borough of Caldwell,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 74255 (D.N.J. June 9, 2015) .....33

Irbi v. Bittick,  
44 F.3d 949 (11th Cir. 1995) .....12

Johnson v. Cook Composites & Polymers, Inc.,  
2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2330 (D.N.J. March 3, 2000) .....32

Kouba v. Allstate Insurance Co.,  
691 F.2d 873 (9th Cir. 1982) .....10

Krause v. Cherry Hill Fire Dist. 13,  
969 F. Supp. 270 (D.N.J. 1997) .....37

Martin v. Cooper Elec. Supply Co.,  
940 F.2d 896 (3d Cir. 1991).....35

Martin v. Safeguard Scientifics, Inc.,  
17 F. Supp. 2d 357 (E.D. Pa. 1998) .....32

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,  
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....3

McNeal v. Maritank Philadelphia, Inc.,  
1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 895 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 29, 1999) .....33

Mozingo v. Oil States Energy Servs., L.L.C.,  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 196424 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 30, 2017) .....37

Nesbit v. Gears Unlimited, Inc.,  
347 F.3d 72 (3d Cir. 2003).....32

Pettiford v. N.C. HHS,  
228 F. Supp. 2d 677 (M.D.N.C. 2002) .....13

Riser v. QEP Energy,  
776 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2015) .....12

Rizo v. Young,  
950 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2020) .....9, 10

Rood v. R&R Express, Inc.,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 66852 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 11, 2022).....36

Russell v. Placeware, Inc.,  
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21465 (D. Or. Oct. 15, 2004).....12

Schulman v. Zoetis, Inc.,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121702 (D.N.J. July 14, 2023).....20

Sec’y United States DOL v. AM. Future Sys., Inc.,  
873 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2017).....36

Seibert v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42708 (D.N.J. March 28, 2012).....20

Smith v. Millville Rescue Squad,  
225 N.J. 373 (2016) .....37

Spencer v. Va. State Univ.,  
919 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2019) .....12

Spiewak v. Wyndham Destinations, Inc.,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14473 (D.N.J. Jan. 26, 2023) .....31

Stanziale v. Jargowsky,  
200 F.3d 101 (3d Cir. 2000).....4, 5

P.V. ex Rel. T.V. v. Camp Jaycee,  
197 N.J. 132 (2008) .....21

Taylor v. White,  
321 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2003) .....12, 16

Thomas v. Cnty. of Camden,  
386 N.J. Super. 582 (App. Div. 2006) .....31

Tyrrell v. City of Scranton,  
134 F. Supp. 2d 373 (M.D. Pa. 2001) .....31

United States v. Bd. of Educ. for Sch. Dist. of Phila.,  
911 F.2d 882, 891 (3d Cir. 1990).....31

Wachter-Young v. Ohio Cas. Group,  
236 F. Supp. 2d 1157 (D. Or. 2002) .....12

Walsh v. Innovative Design & Dev. LLC,  
2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39563 (D.N.J. Mar. 8, 2023).....33

Wernsing v. Dept. of Human Services,  
427 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2005) .....12

**Statutes**

Equal Pay Act (“Federal EPA”),  
29 U.S.C. § 206(d), et seq .....35

Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”)  
29 U.S.C. § 201, et seq .....35

Diane B. Allen Act (“NJEPA”),  
N.J.S.A. § 10:5-12(t).....29, 37

New Jersey Law Against Discrimination (“LAD”),  
N.J.S.A. § 10:5-1, et seq. .....24, 31

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended (“Title VII”)  
42 U.S.C. § 2000e, et seq .....31, 33
